PARSONS Charles Henry

Born: c 1869 Romford, Essex, England
Died: 1 Apr 1934 (65) Lower Hutt, NZ

Buried: Taita Old cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Father: Samuel Thomas 1838 - 1920 Karori
Mother: Rachael Parsons 1842 - 1898 Karori

Married: 21 Jul 1897

HEFFERNAN Julia

Born: 16 Apr 1871

Died: 22 Dec 1949 (78)

Buried: Taita Old cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Father: John
Mother: Catherine (Kate) Heffernan 1842 - 1911 Karori

Children:

Parsons Charles Samuel

Born: 1 Apr 1885 Levin, NZ

Died: 31 Jan 1979 (94) Paraparaumu, NZ

Buried: Taita Old cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ
WW1, enlisted 22 Feb 1917, Gunner, NZ Field Artillery

Married: (1) 19 Oct 1921

Ambler Jean Small Prain
Born: 30 Jul 1898 Levin, NZ
Died: 27 Nov 1949 (51)

Buried: Taita Old cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Married: (2"9) 1952

Brewer Joan Beatrice

Born: 9 Sep 1918

Died: 20 Mar 2002 (84)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
Parsons Agnes May

Born: 5 Dec 1891 Levin, NZ
Died: 27 Nov 1955 (64)

Buried: Taita Old cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ
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Parsons
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Eddie
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Parsons
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Houston
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

Charles:

Town Block 16, Section 1

Notes:

Ruby Pearl Heffernan
16 Aug 1904
20 May 1984 (80)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Levin, NZ

21 Apr 1937

William Frank
29 Apr 1897
22 Nov 1971 (74)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Irene Julia Heffernan
11 Jun 1913
12 Oct 2006 (93)

Levin, NZ
Wellington, NZ

8 Apr 1936
James
c 1908 Ireland

14 Nov 1975 (67) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

1896 - 1902

110-112 Cambridge St &
4 Manchester St

Appeared on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 Levin township petition
(shown as labourer with 5 people & 2 buildings)

Electoral Rolls:

1896
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
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Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Wellington Married

Charles Kate
Levin Mill hand Levin
Queen St Labourer Levin
Queen St Labourer Levin
Queen St Labourer Levin
Queen St Labourer Levin
Queen St Labourer Levin
Wellington Baker

Lower Hutt Farmer

Lower Hutt Married



1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1946
1949

1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1987
1995
1998
2001

1919
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
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Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Charles

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Wellington

Paraparaumu B
Paraparaumu B
Paraparaumu B
Paraparaumu B
Paraparaumu B
Paraparaumu B
Paraparaumu B
Paraparaumu B
Paraparaumu B
Paraparaumu B
Paraparaumu B
Paraparaumu B

Agnes

Wellington
Wellington
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Farmer
Farmer

Pastry Cook
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker

Baker

Master Baker
Master Baker

Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Jean

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Joan
Wellington
Para B
Para B
Para B
Para B
Para B
Para B
Para B
Para B

Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow



1954

1925
1928
1931
1935
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981

1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995
1998
2001
2002
2005
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Lower Hutt

William

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

James

Petone

Petone

Petone

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Spinster

Accountant
Accountant
Accountant
Accountant
Clerk

Clerk

Clerk
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Battery Hand
Battery Hand
Process Worker
Battery Assembler
Battery Assembler

Ruby

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Irene

Lower Hutt
Petone

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Clerk
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow



