# PARSONS Charles Henry

Born:	c 1869	Romford, Essex,	England
Died:	1 Apr 1934 (65)	Lower Hutt, NZ	
Buried:	Taita Old cemetery, Lower H	utt, NZ	
Father:	Samuel Thomas	1838 - 1920	Karori
Mother:	Rachael Parsons	1842 - 1898	Karori

Married: 21 Jul 1897

#### HEFFERNAN Julia

Born:	16 Apr 1871		
Died:	22 Dec 1949 (78)		
Buried:	Taita Old cemetery, Lower H	lutt, NZ	
Father:	John		
Mother:	Catherine (Kate) Heffernan	1842 - 1911	Karori

# Children:

Parsons	Charles Samuel	
Born:	1 Apr 1885	Levin, NZ
Died:	31 Jan 1979 (94)	Paraparaumu, NZ
Buried:	Taita Old cemetery, Lower H WW1, enlisted 22 Feb 1917,	•

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 19 Oct 1921

# Ambler Jean Small Prain Description 20 Jul 1909

Born:	30 Jul 1898	Levin, NZ
Died:	27 Nov 1949 (51)	
Buried:	Taita Old cemetery, Lower H	utt, NZ

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 1952

# Brewer Joan Beatrice

Born:	9 Sep 1918
Died:	20 Mar 2002 (84)
Buried:	Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

# Parsons Agnes May

Born:	5 Dec 1891	Levin, NZ
Died:	27 Nov 1955 (64)	
Buried:	Taita Old cemetery, Lowe	er Hutt, NZ

Parsons	Ruby Pearl Heffern	an
Born:	16 Aug 1904	Levin, NZ
Died:	20 May 1984 (80)	
Buried:	Karori cemetery, Wellington	n, NZ, cremated

Married: 21 Apr 1937

# Eddie William Frank

Born:29 Apr 1897Died:22 Nov 1971 (74)Buried:Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

#### Parsons

#### Irene Julia Heffernan

Born:	11 Jun 1913	Levin, NZ
Died:	12 Oct 2006 (93)	Wellington, NZ
Buried:		

Married: 8 Apr 1936

Houston	James	
Born:	c 1908	Ireland
Died:	14 Nov 1975 (67)	Wellington, NZ
Buried:	Karori cemetery, Wellington,	NZ, cremated

# **Property:**

#### **Charles:**

Town Block 16, Section 1	1896 - 1902	110-112 Cambridge St &
		4 Manchester St

#### Notes:

Appeared on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 Levin township petition (shown as labourer with 5 people & 2 buildings)

#### **Electoral Rolls:**

	Charles		Kate	
1896	Levin	Mill hand	Levin	Married
1905	Queen St	Labourer	Levin	Married
1908	Queen St	Labourer	Levin	Married
1911	Queen St	Labourer	Levin	Married
1914	Queen St	Labourer	Levin	Married
1919	Queen St	Labourer	Levin	Married
1922	Wellington	Baker	Wellington	Married
1925	Lower Hutt	Farmer	Lower Hutt	Married

1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Farmer Farmer	Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
1919	<b>Charles</b> Wellington	Pastry Cook	Jean	
1922 1925	Wellington Wellington	Baker Baker	Wellington Wellington	Married Married
1928	Wellington	Baker	Wellington	Married
1931 1935	Wellington Wellington	Baker Baker	Wellington Wellington	Married Married
1938 1941	Wellington Wellington	Baker Baker	Wellington Wellington	Married Married
1946 1949	Wellington Wellington	Baker Baker	Wellington Wellington	Married Married
1949	Weinington	Dakei	2	Marrieu
1954	Wellington	Baker	<b>Joan</b> Wellington	Married
1957 1960	Paraparaumu B Paraparaumu B	Master Baker Master Baker	Para B Para B	Married Married
1963	Paraparaumu B	Retired	Para B	Married
1966 1969	Paraparaumu B Paraparaumu B	Retired Retired	Para B Para B	Married Married
1972	Paraparaumu B	Retired	Para B	Married
1975 1978	Paraparaumu B Paraparaumu B	Retired Retired	Para B Para B	Married Married
1987 1995	Paraparaumu B			Widow Widow
1995	Paraparaumu B Paraparaumu B			Widow
2001	Paraparaumu B			Widow
1919	<b>Agnes</b> Wellington	Spinster		
1925	Wellington	Spinster		
1928 1931	Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Spinster Spinster		
1935	Lower Hutt	Spinster		
1938 1941	Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Spinster Spinster		
1943 1946	Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Spinster Spinster		
1940 1949	Lower Hutt	Spinster		

1954	Lower Hutt	Spinster	
1925	<b>William</b> Lower Hutt	Accountant	Ruby
1928 1931	Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Accountant Accountant	Lower Hutt Spinster Lower Hutt Spinster
1935	Lower Hutt	Accountant	Lower Hutt Married
1941	Lower Hutt	Clerk	Lower Hutt Married
1943	Lower Hutt	Clerk	Lower Hutt Married
1946	Lower Hutt	Clerk	Lower Hutt Married
1949	Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Salesman	Lower Hutt Married
1954 1957	Lower Hutt	Salesman Salesman	Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married
1957	Lower Hutt	Salesman	Lower Hutt Married
1963	Lower Hutt	Salesman	Lower Hutt Married
1966	Lower Hutt	Salesman	Lower Hutt Married
1969	Lower Hutt	Salesman	Lower Hutt Married
1972			Lower Hutt Widow
1975			Lower Hutt Widow
1978			Lower Hutt Widow
1981			Lower Hutt Widow
	James		Irene
1931	Petone	Labourer	
1935	Petone	Labourer	Lower Hutt Spinster
1938	Petone Petone	Labourer Labourer	Petone Married
1938 1941	Petone Petone Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Battery Hand	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Battery Hand Battery Hand Process Worker Battery Assembler	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Battery Hand Battery Hand Process Worker	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Battery Hand Battery Hand Process Worker Battery Assembler	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978 1981	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Battery Hand Battery Hand Process Worker Battery Assembler	Petone Married Lower Hutt Married
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978 1981 1981	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Battery Hand Battery Hand Process Worker Battery Assembler	Petone Married Lower Hutt Widow
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978 1978 1981 1987 1995	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Battery Hand Battery Hand Process Worker Battery Assembler	Petone Married Lower Hutt Widow Lower Hutt Widow
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1975 1978 1981 1981 1987 1995	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Battery Hand Battery Hand Process Worker Battery Assembler	Petone Married Lower Hutt Widow Lower Hutt Widow Lower Hutt Widow
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978 1975 1978 1981 1987 1995 1998 2001	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Battery Hand Battery Hand Process Worker Battery Assembler	Petone Married Lower Hutt Widow Lower Hutt Widow Lower Hutt Widow
1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1975 1978 1981 1981 1987 1995	Petone Petone Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Battery Hand Battery Hand Process Worker Battery Assembler	Petone Married Lower Hutt Widow Lower Hutt Widow Lower Hutt Widow